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AGENDA ITEM 4      

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 

 

Subject: Taxi Fare Increase – New Tariff of Fares 
 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1 . 1  The Licensing Committee is requested to consider a formal request made 

by the Castle Point Taxi Association WhatsApp Group (CPTA) for a 
permanent increase in the level of charges for journeys made by hackney 
carriage (taxis).   
 

1.2 The Council regulates the maximum fares for the hire of hackney carriages 
and a strict legal procedure must be followed before a new tariff can be 
introduced. 
 

2. Background 
 

 2.1 Under Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976, the Council may fix the rate of fares within a borough/district for time 
as well as distance and all other charges in connection with the hire of a 
vehicle or arrangement of the vehicle, to be paid in accordance with the 
fare card. 

 
2.2 It is important to recognise that the table of fares represents the maximum 

level of fares that can be charged by a licensed hackney carriage. From 
time to time the fare tariff may be amended in accordance with the 
legislation and this is done by means of authorising a ‘table of fares’. A 
copy of the present Castle Point table of fares is attached at Appendix A. 

 
2.3 Any proposed increase must be advertised in at least one local newspaper 

giving a minimum of 14 days for objections to be received. If no objections 
are received the revised table of fares will come into effect on a date after 
the expiration of the period specified in the notice. If there are objections, 
the Council must set a further date within two months of the original date on 
which the new fares will come into force following consideration, in 
accordance with the proposed delegations. 

 
2.4 Whilst it is important that local authorities consider the interests of 
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consumers, this must be balanced with the need to ensure that taxi drivers, 
owners and operators are sufficiently remunerated, thus encouraging taxis 
to be on the road at times when there is demand for them and for the 
journeys required. 

 
2.5 Appropriate fares help to maintain the income of the taxi trade at a 

comparable rate with average earnings. This will maintain a professional 
aspect to taxi driving and seeks to encourage job security and the 
maintenance of a standard of service. 

 
2.6 Appendix B contains background information submitted by CPTA and 

requested to be included with this report. 
 

2.7 A previous request for a fare increase made in 2022 was agreed and led to 
the current tariff at Appendix A being implemented. 

 
3. Proposed Fare Increase 
  
3.1 On 6 November 2023 a request for a fare increase was submitted by 

Combined Driver Daniel Thipthorpe on behalf of the CPTA WhatsApp 
Group.  The proposed tariff is the current Basildon tariff with some 
additional changes around the Christmas period.  

 
3.2 Mr Thipthorpe initially submitted completed surveys from drivers around 3 

different options. After discussion with the Licensing Team it was agreed 
that the most popular only would be put forward for full consultation, as 
submitting more than one option would make it unlikely that a consensus 
would have been reached.  

 
3.3 The most popular option was further submitted as a full consultation with all 

drivers who are licensed by CPBC as the Taxi Licensing Authority. 
 
3.4 The following has been provided as a demonstration on how the proposed 

increase would affect a variety of fares:  
 

Journey (car) Current fare Proposed fare Percentage 
increase/decrease 

1 mile  £4.60 £5.20 13.0% 

2 mile  £6.40 £7.20 12.5% 

3 mile £8.40 £9.20 9.5% 

4 mile £10.80 £11.40 5.6% 

5 mile £13.40 £13.60 1.5% 

6 mile £15.80 £15.80 0% 

7 mile £18.20 £17.80 -2.2% 

8 mile £20.60 £20.00 -2.9% 

9 mile £23.20 £22.20 -4.3% 

10 mile £25.60 £24.40 -4.7% 

 
3.5 Please note the multi-seater fares is 1.5x the above rates. 
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 Please note the temporary 30p surcharge has been added into the formal 

tariff and reflects drop points on the yardage built into the tariff. 
 
3.6 You will see that the proposed fare changes only result in an increase to the 

charge for journeys less than 5 miles.     
 
3.7 Castle Point is currently shown as having the 257th highest fares out of 340 

local authorities in the National League of Hackney Carriage Fares (source: 
Private Hire and Taxi Monthly Magazine, February 2024).  

 
4. Consultation  
 
4.1 The formal request for an increase presented the suggested new fare 

option and is presented to the Committee for consideration and attached to 
this report as Appendix C.  
 

4.2 A survey was then circulated by the Licensing Team to all Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire drivers (c345).  
 

4.3 Those drivers who do not use a meter to calculate fares did not complete 
the full survey as the fare increase would not affect them.  
 

4.4 The results from the formal consultation have been collated and are shown 
at Appendix D.   

  
4.5  Summary of Survey Results 

 
All of Castle Point’s 345 drivers were invited to take the survey and 125 
responses were returned (36%).  A few drivers voted more than once and 1 
operator voted – we have disregarded their responses in this instance. We 
have also disregarded the vote of a meter agent as he has an interest.  
(Total now 107) 
 
105 (98%) supported the increase as per Appendix C. 
2 did not support the increase.  

 
The views of our local operators were also canvassed as part of the 
consultation and their views are attached as per Appendix E. 
 

5. Conclusion and Timeline 
 
5.1 Under the Council’s Constitution, fare increases are determined by the 

relevant regulatory committee. Any changes in fares agreed by the 
Licensing Committee must be advertised and displayed publicly for a 
minimum period of 14 days before the change takes effect. The timescales 
set out in the table below have taken account of publication deadlines 
following the Committee decision and the response, in the event of 
objections being received. 

 

5.2 If there are no objections within the period prescribed for making objections, 
the new fares would come into effect. If objections are raised the intention 
is to seek the approval of this Committee to delegate the consideration of 
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objections to the Assistant Director, Environmental Health, Licensing & 
Communities, in consultation with the Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee. Any objections received (and not withdrawn) would then be 
reviewed with a view to determining whether any amendments to the table 
of fares need to be made. If the fares proposed remain unchanged, the 
original date of w/c 9 April 2024 would still stand.  
 

5.3 The table below sets out the proposed timetable for implementation: 
 

14 March 
2024 

Licensing Committee 

20 March 2024 Public Notice for fare review – beginning of consultation 
period.  

3 April 2024 End of consultation period.  

Week 
commencing 
9 April 2024 

Fare change comes into effect (providing no objections 
are received or objections received are then withdrawn) 
The implementation date reflects the time required to 
organise any changes to the fare tariff, the printing of 
fare cards and the programming of the checking and 
sealing of meters in hackney carriages. 

7 June 2024 Where objections are received and not withdrawn, the 
matters are considered by the Assistant Director, 

Environmental Health, Licensing & Communities, in 
consultation with the Chairman of Licensing Committee. 
The date cannot be more than 2 months from the date 
specified in the notice and after the consideration of 
objections. The implementation date will be revised at 
that point – In the event of objections being received, 
any new fare tariff would need to be in place before 9 
June 2024.  

 
6. Legal Implications 
  

6.1 This report is compliant with the procedures laid down in the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 which allows Licensing 
Authorities to set fares for hackney carriages. 

 
6.2 The Council can only state the maximum fare that may be charged by hackney 

carriages and therefore if some taxi proprietors choose not to use a meter and 
not raise their fares then that would be their choice. 

 
7. Human Resources, Equality Implications 
 
7.1 All duties will be performed by existing staff.  There is a need to ensure that 

people with disabilities are charged the same as people without disabilities.  
Therefore wheelchairs and guide dogs will continue to be carried free of charge.   

 
8. Financial Implications 
  
8.1 All actions will be carried out within existing budgets. 
 
9. Links to Council’s Priorities and Objectives 
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9.1  Vision 

Our hackney carriage and private hire sector are vital to support the 
local economy, create jobs and provide vital transport to those who 
cannot travel by other means. 

Recommendations 

(1) That the proposed new fares, as set out in this report, be applied to the current
tariff, subject to: 

a) The statutory consultation procedure being completed.
b) The new table of fares coming into force on a date to be fixed by the

Assistant Director, Environmental Health, Licensing & Communities 
c) The detailed breakdown being agreed with the meter agents.

(2) That the Licensing Committee considers the content of the report to identify
whether an increase in the fare tariff is appropriate at this time. 

If an increase is agreed to be appropriate, to consider the acceptability of the 
proposed increase in the table of fares and that these changes should be 
advertised accordingly in accordance with the timeline set out within the body 
of this report. 

If no representations are received within the period allowed the increase to the 
table of fares shall become effective on a date to be confirmed on or after 9 
April 2024.   

(3) That the Assistant Director, Environmental Health, Licensing & Communities
be granted delegated authority, in consultation with the Chairman of Licensing 
Committee, to consider any representations received (which are not then 
withdrawn) during the consultation period and determine the appropriate 
response required, including the approval of amendments to the table of fares, 
if considered necessary, and the fixing of another date for a revised table of 
fares to come into effect, as necessary.  

Appendices: 
Appendix A – Current table of fares 
Appendix B -  Background information submitted 
Appendix C – Proposed Fare Tariff 
Appendix D – Consultation 
Appendix E – Comments on proposal from Castle Point Operators 

Background Document: 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

Report Author:  
Joanne Goodman/Helen Collins 
Licensing Team 
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Joanne Goodman 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Subject: 

Attachments: 

Good morning , 

Castle Point <Cptaxiassociation@gmx.co.uk> 

07 December 2023 09:55 

Licensing; Cllr WGibson 

Castle Point Taxi fare proposal 2023 

17EEE494-A 173-4E65-B30F-DE49544321 SE.png; 

29806414-7031-439E-9524-7F31 C720C98A.png; 5048C7F2-A4CS-4BCO­

A67B-8BDB59003FSB.png; 767E11 DA-FAED-4904-A489-4C39D85ED6BE.png; 

CB31DCSF-C259-4773-A0CC-D52DE9E1755F.png; D58D163B-A3E7-4EB2-

BF28-75A49C8C698D.png; E0249F97-B8D3-4FE2-9BBB-F232FADE3EE1 .png; 

E9B9860F-4954-404E-BE3D-F6FB0E255750.png 

Please find attached CP taxi association proposal to the council for a fare increase. In the following email we shall 
be covering all the aspects of increased costings that affects the taxi and P/H driver industry. Firstly we would like 
to put forward a new tariff which has been voted on by the drivers, the drivers had 3 options and the one that 
proved most popular was a carbon copy of Basildon's currently revised and increased tariff for 2023. With that in 
mind if the licensing department could please email all drivers who were unable to vote so we can get a more 
rounded and across the board approval, we would be most appreciative. 

Please bear in mind that last years increase was our first in 11 years and only our 3rd I believe in the 17 years I 
have been working as a taxi driver in the borough. With the proposal for the new fare increase, we would like to 
recommend that the temporary 30p fuel surcharge is removed, thus giving the trade just a lOp increase on the 
starting rate which is currently £3:30 this would move to £3:40 if the fare increase is approved. 

Please find below our reasoning for a fare increase. I will attach documents to verify and back up the statistics 
that we will be using to justify the proposed increase. 

1. Taxi Insurance policies have increased on average 15% in the last year.
2. Both operators in the borough ABC & STEVES increased their weekly circuits costs by £10 per week just days
after last years increase which equates to £500 per year for the driver thus pretty much eliminating the last fare 
increase. 
3. Castle Point ranks 254 out of 340 councils in the UK for a 2 mile journey , this puts us literally 1 place above
the bottom 25% , I have used this guide line as a lot of journeys in the borough are within this distance. 
4. The cost of a second hand car according to Autotrader has risen consecutively for 40 months.
5. The costing for spare parts, repairs, servicing, labour has also increased dramatically up to 40% in the last few
years. Source Motor Trader. 
6. Below I will outline the average weekly running cost of a taxi or P/H who works for an operator in Castle Point.

A. weekly circuit costs £120
B. Weekly fuel costs £150
C. Insurance £40
D. Car loans £50
E. Miscellaneous Council fees, car maintenance and repairs, valeting, £50

This is an average costing some may be slightly higher or lower. Since the Taxi association was formed last year 
we are trying to improve the living standards and wellbeing of the driver who in this current climate are working 
excessive hours to make a barely respectable income with their ever increasing costs, part of the reason for the 
association was to also give us some parity with our neighbouring boroughs when it comes to costings, as our 
costs are no different to theirs , but we operate on a smaller charge and with significantly less work than what 
Basildon and Southend can provide to their drivers. If you do have any questions regarding the above you can 
either contact myself Daniel Thipthorpe, anything relating to tariff issues you can contact our meter agent Graham 
Rayner. 

Kind Regards 

Daniel Thipthorpe 

Graham Rayner 
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Joanne Goodman 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Subject: 

Castle Point <Cptaxiassociation@gmx.co.uk> 

14 December 2023 05:28 

Licensing 

CP taxi fare increase 2023 

Good morning licensing, hope you are well 

Would it be possible after our initial discussions to add a bit more weight to our case, to outline the fact that card 
payments are on the increase and can be up to 50% if not more of a drivers weekly takings. It's good that most 
drivers now offer this service, but it comes at a cost to the driver typically around 2% per transaction also with 
this scenario tips are often obsolete as the customer generally just pays what's on the screen now. If we could 
possibly squeeze this in we would be most appreciative. Look forward to hearing from you. 

Kind Regards 

Daniel Thipthorpe 
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Option 

Yes 

No 

Not Answered 

If you do not agree please give a brief reason as to why. 

There were 5 responses to this part of the question. 

'Total 

122 

3 

0 

Percent 

97.60% 

2.40% 

0.00% 
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We are writing to object to the proposed fare increase.  There was a substantial increase to fares last 
year and then a further 30p fuel surcharge which is still in place.  We feel that an additional increase 
will cause too much financial difficulty for our customers in the current economic climate. 

A lot of our work is short journeys taking elderly and other mobility impaired customers to and from 
the supermarket for their shopping, the proposed increase will heavily penalise these who can least 
afford it.  For the elderly resident of Kings Park for example, there can be a lengthy walk to and from 
the bus stop, which is too far for them, especially ladened with shopping so taxis are a necessity not 
a luxury. 

Customer for whom taxis are a choice /luxury will curtail their use if the costs increase further due to 
their own personal financial pressures, so we feel that the proposed increase will reduce the 
earnings of the drivers due to reduced demand. 

As all of our drivers both Private Hire as well as Hackney Carriage run on meters, charging the same 
fares (and have done so for decades), this will affect our entire customer base, not just a proportion 
of it. 

Steve’s Radio Cars 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

For what it is worth. I think given the current inflation / cost of living issues we face. I don’t see a 
reason why not to go ahead. 

Value Cars 
(Please note that Value Cars do not use a local authority table of fares) 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Appendix E
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